DELAWARE COUNTY & MUNICIPAL POLICE/FIREFIGHTERS PENSION PLAN
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

SECTION I – BOARD SUMMARY

 8

Projections with Asset Returns of 6.0%

The graphs on this page show
projections of the Plan’s funding
status and contributions assuming
that the Plan’s investment
performance is 6.0% each year of
the projection, 1.0% lower than
the valuation investment rate of
return assumption.

Note that these projections assume
that all other assumptions are
exactly met, including actual
employer contributions equaling
the full actuarially determined
amounts.

Under this scenario, the employer
ADC rate increases to
approximately 16.9% of payroll by
the end of the 10-year projection
period, significantly greater than the
13.3% ultimate rate in the baseline
projection. Additionally, the funded
ratio is projected to increase to 95%
over the 10-year projection period,
thus ending lower than the 100%
ultimate funded ratio in the baseline
scenario.

The funded ratios shown are the AVA as a percentage of AL, and the values would be different
if presented as MVA as a percentage of AL.

DELAWARE COUNTY & MUNICIPAL POLICE/FIREFIGHTERS PENSION PLAN
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

SECTION I – BOARD SUMMARY

 9

Table I-1
Summary of Principal Plan Results

Valuation as of: June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025 % Change

Member Counts

Active Members   1,484   1,580  6.47%
Disabled Members   58   63  8.62%
Retirees and Beneficiaries   385   428  11.17%
Terminated Vested Members   66   65  (1.52)%
Terminated Non-Vested Members   59   48  (18.64)%
Total Member Counts   2,052   2,184  6.43%

Covered Payroll of Active Members*  $ 123,867,100   $ 144,437,200  16.61%

Annual Benefit Payments for Retirees,
Disabled Members, and Beneficiaries  $ 19,357,100   $ 22,321,600  15.31%

Assets and Liabilities
Actuarial Liability (AL)  $ 660,314,200   $ 746,580,400  13.06%
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)   638,671,000   697,034,200  9.14%
Unfunded AL (UAL)  $ 21,643,200   $ 49,546,200  128.92%
Funded Ratio on AVA Basis (AVA/AL)   96.7%   93.4%
Funded Ratio on MVA Basis (MVA/AL)   97.5%   96.7%

Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB)  $ 552,259,100   $ 622,489,100  12.72%
Market Value of Assets (MVA)   643,512,800   721,973,600  12.19%
Unfunded PVAB  $ (91,253,700)  $ (99,484,500) (9.02)%
Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio (MVA/PVAB)   116.5%   116.0%

Employer Contribution Rate Fiscal Year 2026 Fiscal Year 2027
Entry Age Normal Cost  12.82%   12.79%
UAL Amortization Payment  2.18%   4.27%
Administrative Expense   0.20%   0.20%
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)  15.20%   17.26%

* Assumes one year of payroll increase projection, representing payroll beginning on each valuation date.

DELAWARE COUNTY & MUNICIPAL POLICE/FIREFIGHTERS PENSION PLAN
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

SECTION II – RISK DISCLOSURE

 10

Introduction

The Plan’s actuarial valuation results are dependent on assumptions about future economic and
demographic experience. Based on actuarial standards of practice, the assumptions represent a
reasonable estimate for future experience. However, actual future experience will never conform
exactly to the assumptions and may differ significantly from the assumptions. This deviation is the
risk that pension plan sponsors undertake in relying on a pension plan’s actuarial valuation results.

This section of this report is intended to identify the primary drivers of these risks, provide